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This case demonstrates that the IPCC is meticulous in scrutinising the
actions taken by a CAPO officer towards a complainant when handling
a complaint against the Police. It also illustrates the importance of
CAPO clearly explaining to complainants all the options in handling a
complaint, so that they could make an informed decision.

The complainant had lodged a complaint against the Police, which
was handled by a Woman Sergeant (WSGT) of CAPO. Subsequently,
the complainant lodged three allegations against the WSGT for
inducing her to choose an option to deal with her complaint summarily
[Allegation 1: Misconduct]; failing to promptly arrange for an IPCC
Observer at her interview upon request [Allegation 2: Neglect of
Duty], and failing to inform the police formation handling the review
of her crime case that she had new information to provide [Allegation
3: Neglect of Duty]. After investigation, CAPO classified Allegation 1
as “Not Fully Substantiated”, Allegation 2 as “Unsubstantiated” and
Allegation 3 as “No Fault”.
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The IPCC observed that the WSGT had failed to properly notify the IPCC
of the interview with the complainant, who had requested the presence
of an IPCC Observer. Moreover, while informing the related police
formation of the complainant‘s request for a review of her crime case, the
WSGT should have mentioned that the complainant would provide new
information, as the complainant had repeatedly emphasised that she
had new information in hand. As such, IPCC suggested reclassifying
Allegations 2 and 3 as “Not Fully Substantiated”, which was agreed by
CAPO. It was recommended that the WSGT be advised.

Case background

The complainant had previously lodged a complaint with CAPO against
some police officers for mishandling a “Deception” case reported by her. A
Woman Sergeant (WSGT) of CAPO was assigned to handle the complaint.

The WSGT contacted the complainant via the Telephone Recording System
(TRS) to follow up on the complaint. During the telephone conversation,
the WSGT only introduced the Expression of Dissatisfaction Mechanism
and the Informal Resolution as options for dealing with her complaint, even
though the complainant had expressed several times that she wanted her
complaint to be fully investigated. Furthermore, the complainant requested
an IPCC Observer to be present when the WSGT interviewed her to take
a statement regarding the complaint. Nevertheless, the complainant later
learned that no IPCC Observer had been arranged to attend the interview.
Lastly, the complainant also requested to refer her “Deception” case to
the relevant police formation for case review, and that she had some new
information to provide. However, the complainant later found out that the
crime case reviewing officer was not aware that she had new information
to support her review request.

Subsequently, the complainant lodged an instant complaint against the
WSGT for inducing her to choose an option to deal with her complaint
summarily [Allegation 1: Misconduct]; failing to promptly arrange for an
IPCC Observer to attend her interview upon request [Allegation 2: Neglect
of Duty], and failing to inform the related police formation that she would
provide new information for the case review [Allegation 3: Neglect of Duty].

CAPQO’s investigation

After investigation, CAPO classified Allegation 1 as “Not Fully
Substantiated” because the TRS records revealed that the WSGT
did not mention other options, including the Full Investigation option,
which would have met the complainant’s request. However, there
was insufficient evidence to prove that she had the intention to
induce the complainant to choose other options as alleged. CAPO
classified Allegation 2 as “Unsubstantiated” as it lacked evidence to
either prove or negate the either side’s versions of events concerning
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the WSGT’s notifying the IPCC of the complainant’s request for
an IPCC Observer to attend the interview. CAPO did not find
the WSGT at fault for not informing the related police formation
that the complainant would provide new information for the crime
case review, as the complainant had not explicitly made such a
request. CAPO considered that the allegation was made out of
misunderstanding, and thus classified Allegation 3 as “No Fault”.

IPCC’s observations

The IPCC agreed with CAPO’s findings for Allegation 1. Regarding
Allegation 2, when the WSGT notified the IPCC of the interview
concerned, the complaint had yet to be categorised by CAPO as a
Reportable Complaint (RC) and thus was not within the purview of
the IPCC Observer Scheme. The WSGT merely called the IPCC to
say the complaint would soon be categorised as an RC. However,
after the complaint was categorised as an RC, no notification was
sent to the IPCC by the WSGT. The IPCC was of the view that
the WSGT had failed to notify the IPCC in a timely manner that an
interview with the complainant of an RC, who had requested the
presence of an IPCC Observer, had been scheduled.

The IPCC also had reservations concerning the “No Fault”
classification of Allegation 3, holding the view that while informing
the related police formation of the complainant‘s request for a case
review, the WSGT should have mentioned that the complainant
would provide new information so that the reviewing officer could
assess the situation better, especially when the complainant had
repeatedly emphasised that she had new information at hand.

The IPCC’s view was relayed to CAPO by way of a query to revisit
the alleged negligence on the part of the WSGT. After consideration,
CAPO subscribed to the IPCC’s view and reclassified Allegations 2
and 3 as “Not Fully Substantiated”. CAPO recommended advising
the WSGT without a Divisional Record File entry.

The IPCC endorsed CAPO'’s findings in this case.
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